Agenda Item: 3F2

#### PALM BEACH COUNTY **BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS**

#### **AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY**

Meeting Date: February 9, 2016	[X]	Consent	======================================
Department:		Workshop	[ ] Public Hearing
Submitted By: Department of Airports			
Submitted For:			
I. EXE	CUTIVE	BRIEF	:=====================================
Motion and Title: Staff recommends meandment No. 5 (Task M-5) to the Construction Morganti Group, Inc. for Security Improvement (PBIA) in the amount of \$148,365 and 185 Canada and 185 Ca	uction I nts – Ph	Manager (CM) ase 2 at Palm l	at Risk Contract with The
Summary: The Contract with The Morganti of Improvements at PBIA was approved by the Contract is for 2 years with 3 one (1) year removed for CM at Risk Services at PBIA. The Morgan firm; however, the work will be directly many Beach County. Amendment No. 5 (Task M-5) Days was approved by the Board on June 3, 2 No. 1 in the amount of \$148,365 and 185 Contractor to complete the Security Improposadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) granticipation for this contract is 7.16 %. Coun	e Board newal onti Grou aged b ) in the 2014 (F Calenda ovemer Joal for	d on June 4, 2 ptions and is a up, Inc. is a Da y their southea amount of \$4,7 R-2014-0768). Ir Days will pronts — Phase this contract is	2013 (R-2013-0663). The task order based contract inbury, Connecticut, based ast regional office in Palm 726,000 and 460 Calendar Approval of Change Order by ide compensation to the 2 project at PBIA. The
Background and Justification: The schedules has been impacted by several issues related access control system. The software that is used to the badges had to be expanded to meet execution of Task M-5. The project schedule badges was impacted by the time required frand entering data for each cardholder. compatibility of the smart cards (badges) and resolved the issue at their expense, but the tirn critical path of the construction schedule. To Calendar Days and compensation in the among change order.	to the used to TSA refor impore additional additional detection of the period of the period to the period the period the period of the period	issuance of semanage the perequirements the plementation artional programments or the varinters. The valued to determinage order inclusives	ecurity badges for the new ersonal information related at were revised following and issuance of the security ming, design of templates were issues between the vendor providing both has ne the cause impacted the udes an extension of 185
Attachments: 1. Change Order No. 1 to Task M-5 (w/Con	tract Hi	story) – (3 origi	inals)
Recommended By	U,		1/15/16
Departmen	nt Dire	ctor	Date /

**County Administrator** 

## II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fis	cal Impact:				
Fiscal Years	20 <u>16</u>	20 <u>17</u>	20 <u>18</u>	20 <u>19</u>	20 <u>20</u>
Capital Expenditures Operating Costs External Revenues (Grants) Program Income (County) In-Kind Match (County) NET FISCAL IMPACT	\$148,365 (\$148,365) \$ -0-				
# ADDITIONAL FTE POSITIONS (Cumulative)					·
Is Item Included in Current Bu Budget Account No: Fund <u>4</u> Reporti	idget? Yes <u>111</u> Departmong ng Category	ent <u>121</u> Unit	A308-323	Object <u>6211</u>	
B. Recommended Sources of	Funds/Sumn	nary of Fisca	Impact:		
Approval of this item provided Group, Inc. in the amount of \$148,365.	des budget for of \$148,365. F	Change Orde unding source	r No. 1 to Tasl es consist of F	< M-5 with The DOT grant rev	Morganti enues
C. Departmental Fiscal Revie	w:(`	M Sun	<u> </u>		
	III. REVI	EW COMME	NTS		
A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contra	act Developm	ent and Cont	rol Comment	s:	
AT THE OFMB JP 1/20	_	Contra	act Dev. and	Jenobo Jontrol	11261
B. Legal Sufficiency:			V		
Assistant County Attorney	116				
C. Other Department Review:					
Department Director					
REVISED 9/03 ADM FORM 01 (THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO B	E USED AS A	BASIS FOR	PAYMENT)		

CHANGE ORDER				
	Owner Initiate Differing Site Condition Zoning/Code/Ordinanc Errors/Omissions/In De	e Changes	Reque	ty Overruns/Underruns st By Another Agency/Outside Party mbursable  ☐ B. Non-Reimbursable
PROJECT:	Terminal Improvements Palm Beach Internation Task M5 Security Impro Phase 2	al Airport	COUN CONT RESO RESO TASK	GE ORDER NO: One(1) TY/FAA PROJECT NO: PB12-14 RACT DATE: June 4, 2013 LUTION NO R-2013-0663,(Contract) LUTION NO R-2014-0768(Task M5) M5: Approved on June 3, 2014 ICT # Countywide
TO:	The Morganti Group, 1450 Centrepark Blvd West Palm Beach, Flo	., Suite 260		
These modificindividual cos extended by a factors includi cost proposals Total C  EXECUTION OF TASSOCIATED, DIST DELAYS OR DISR	cations are referenced into the category of change at total of one hundred eiting updates to software, and contract Amount of the change in Contract Amore creatly or indirectly, with the change or the category or indirectly, with the category or indirectly.	n the attached Exhibit the time extension and a ghty-five (185) Calenda printing of security bady unt	1 Summary a brief expl r Days. Tin ges, and the  NT OF, AND RE DIFICATION(S)	submitted by The Morganti Group Inc. by number along with a description, anation. The Contract time will be ne extension has been due to several related changes from the referenced
The Original G Net change by The GMP prio The GMP will The new GMP The Time to co	Guaranteed Maximum Properties of the Previous Change Order to this Change Order be increased by this Change Order	rice (GMP) was rs nange Order r will be e increased by	120	\$ 4,726,000.00 \$00.00 \$4,726,000.00 \$148,365.00 \$4,874,365.00 185 Calendar days
Hillers Electical	Engineers Inc	The Morganti Group, Ir	nc	PBC Bd Of County Commissioners
Engineer	. ,	Contractor		Owners
23257 State Ro	ad 7 Suite 100	1450 Centrepark Blvd.,	Suite 260	PO Box 21229
Boca Raton FL, 3		West Palm Beach, Flor	ida 33401	West Palm Beach, Fl 33416-1229
Name and Title	W	Name and Title: Gerry Kelly,Senjor Vice Signature	President	Name and Title:  Mary Lou Berger, Mayor  Signature
Date:	17/1/2	Date: 01/0/4/16		Date:
		./00/100	35	,
	PALM BE	CACH COUNTY DEPART	MENT OF AI	RPORTS
Attest: SHARO Clerk &	IN R. BUCK	PROVED AS TO TE D CONDITIONS:	RMS	Approved as to Form and Legal Sufficiency
By:De	puty Clerk	1/1/1/1	,	By: Onne Odehent County Attorney

Director of Airports

	CT INFORMA								
AIRPOR		PALM BEACH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT							
ROJE	CT: ACTOR:	PB12-14 TASK M5 SECURITY IMPROVEMENT	ENTS PH	IASE 2	-				
CONTR		THE MORGANTI GROUP INC RESOLUTION NO: R-2014-0768			-		-		
,,,,,,,,	1	112002011014110.112014-0100	E	XHIBIT 1 CHA	ANGE ORDER N	0 1: SUMMARY			
		Little III			COST		10.0		and the same and a second second
ITEM#	Ref Doc	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	UNIT COST	AMOUNT	DAYS	CODE	SUMMARY EXPLANATION
1	COR #1	Time Extension-Extended General Conditions	LS	185.00	\$429.42	\$79,443.00	185	Contract Adjustments	Additional General Conditions due to del caused by Personal Information Management System (PIM) upgrades an distribution of badges. There was additional time needed by the Deparment of Airport finalize the PIM templates per TSA curre requirements. In addition there were issis with the printing of the badges including quality and jamming of the printer that where the incompatibility of the specified pre-punched smart cards and the printer The vendor has replaced the printing ribbons, and smart cards at no additional costs. The General Condition costs (Groots were \$1122/day per the approved GMP) due to the delays have been share by the contractor.
2	COR#2	Replace existing Fire Alarm (FA) network cards w/high speed data transfer network cards	LS	1.00	\$34,772.00	\$34,772.00		DOA	Hi-speed network cards are needed to prevent data delays happening across th FA network during fire alarm events. Als enhance the speed of FA event delivery Fire Dispatch workstations, which will rest in more timely dispatching of Fire Rescurpersonnel to alarm location(s).
3	CAR #22	Add PTZ Camera to Loading Dock	LS	1.00	. \$8,104.00	\$8,104.00	,	DOA	Camera for maintaining visual security o dumpsters, which are located within 300 PBI Terminal
4	CAR #25	Improvements to Gate V-4 and CPE-1	LS	1.00	\$3,220.00	\$3,220.00		Ommission	Existing card reader pedestals did not he protection from weather or adequate spa for wiring connections to new card reade
5	CAR #26/COR #3	FB 13. Door T407. Add new Controller, Access hardware, replace door and frame	LS	1.00	\$21,318.00	\$21,318.00	7	DOA	Add access control to stairway door and pedestrian gate that lead to Terminal Skylight area (roof), which is classified a SIDA
6	6 CAR #27	Add badging capabilities (software) to additional work station to facilitate issuance of badges	LS	1.00	\$1,508.00	\$1,508.00		Contract Adjustments	Procure/install extra software license for third badging workstation, which was needed to facilitate issuance of new Acc Control System (ACS) credentialsand prevent further delays
		Total Change Order No.1				\$148,365.00	185		
									LEGEND
								\$0	Error
								¢2 220 00	Omission/recommended and/or required
								\$3,220.00 \$0.00	project. Other Agency (Tenant)
								\$64,194.00	Department of Airports
								\$0.00	Conditions not normally anticipated or encountered in construction.
								\$80,951.00	Quantity Underruns, contract adjustments
	-							\$148,365.00	Total Change Order #1

# SCHEDULE 1 LIST OF PROPOSED DBE FIRMS (Attachment \_\_\_\_ to Bid Form)

Project/Bid Name: Task M5	5 – Security System Enhance	ments Phase II Project	/BidNo: <u>Owner</u>	, <u>Change Order C</u>	ne					
Name of Prime Bidder: The	Morganti Group, Inc.	Change	Change Order/Task/Amendment No. (if applicable): I-13-PB-C-017							
Contact Person: Stephen S	ines	Bid Op	ening Date: <u>Jar</u>	nuary 6, 2016						
Address: 1450 Centrepark	Blvd. Suite 260 West Palm B	each, FL 33401 Departi	ment:		,		i			
Phone No.: <u>561-689-0200</u>	Fax No: <u>561-689-4774</u>	_ E-mail	Address: ssine	es@morganti.con	<u> </u>	*				
				Do	Ilar Amount					
Name, Address & Phone No. of DBE Firm	Description of Type of Work	Classification (Check applicable box)	Black .	Hispanic	Women	Other (Please Specify)				
None	None	□ Prime Contractor X Subcontractor □ Supplier □ Manufacturer	\$	\$	\$	\$				
		□ Prime Contractor □ Subcontractor □ Supplier □ Manufacturer	\$	\$	\$	\$				
		□ Prime Contractor □ Subcontractor □ Supplier □ Manufacturer	\$	\$	\$	\$				
Total <u>Base Bid</u> Price: \$14 (Insert: Base Bid/Bid + Altern	48,365.00 nate, etc.)	Total V	alue of DBE Pa	articipation <i>:</i> \$0.0	00					
Notes:  1. The amounts listed on this for counted toward attainment of 2. Firms identified on this form n 3. If materials or supplies are pi	orm for each DBE Firm must be supp	ate of Florida's Unified Certifica E regular dealer, sixty percent	ation Program. t (60%) of the prope	osed expenditure is d	counted toward atta	inment of the DBF goal. Rec	duce dolla			
By signing this form the und the DBE Firms to ensure that	lersigned Prime Bidder is con at the work is actually perform	nmitting to utilize the abo	ove referenced lirms.	DBE Firms on the	e Project and th	at the Prime Bidder will	l monito			
By: Signature		Stephen Sines, Print Name/Title of	Operations Ma	nager on Behalf of the Prime						
Date: January 6, 2016		<u>.</u>	v		*Additio	nal sheets may be used if ne	ecessary.			

## SCHEDULE 2 (Attachment \_\_ to the Bid Form)

#### LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS A DISADVANTAGED BUSINESS ENTERPRISE

- ·					
Project/Bid No.: Task	M5	Project/Bid	Name: <u>Secu</u>	rity Systems Enhanc	ement Phase II
Change Order/Task/An	nendment No. (if	applicable):	Owner Chai	nge Order One for 1-	13-PBI-C-017
Name of Prime Bidder:	The Morganti C	Group, Inc.			
Name of DBE Firm: No	ne				
The undersigned is cer Program. Check one of				prise by the State of	Florida's Unified Certification
□ Black Hispan	nic	□ Women		□Other (Please Spec	cify)
□ Prime Contractor □	Subcontractor	□ Manufact	urer	□ Supplier	
The undersigned is project (specify in detail Additional Sheets may	I the particular wo	ork and/or pa	ving describe arts thereof to	ed work in connection be performed):	on with the above-referenced
Line Item/Lot No.	Item Desc	ription	Qty/Units	Unit Price	Total Price
None	None		None	\$0.00	\$0.00
Beach County.	oplier's Quote) rmal agreement f intends to sul	ocontract a			eution of a contract with Palm scribed above to another
,		\$	8	•	BE Certified
(Name of Subcontr	actor)	(Amo	ount of Subcontr	•	n-DBE SE Certified
(Name of Subcontr	actor)		ount of Subcontr		n-DBE
subcontracting the	work to anot er understands	ther subco that the pro tations to o	entractor, e evision of the ther bidders  Printed Name of Signature	xcept as noted is form to the Prim	rk described above without above. The undersigned ne Bidder does not prevent
	-				

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Do not reduce supplier's quote on this Schedule. Adjustments for purposes of determining the value of a supplier's participation should be reflected on Schedule 1 only. See "Note 3" on Schedule 1.

## PALM BEACH COUNTY INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT PBI Terminal Improvements - CMR

The Morganti Group PB NO: PB 12-14 CONTRACT HISTORY

CONTRACT
APPROVED ON:
RESOLUTION NO
CONTRACT TIME
Amendment 7

6/4/2013 R-2013-0663

Amendment x Amendment x

2 Yrs with an option of 3 - 1yr renewals
Executed on May 5, 2015 for 1 additional year (R2015-0550)
Executed on xxxx for the second year renewal (R2016-0xxx)
Executed on xxx for third and final renewal(R2017-0xxx)

Expiration

6/3/2015 6/3/16

Amenament X	Executed on XXX for third and final ref	lewai(hzu17-ux	.XX)									
REF DOC	DESCRIPTION	TIME(Cal Days)	NTP	Substantial Completion Date	AMOUNT	CHANGE ORDER OR ADJUSTMENT	REVISED AMOUNT	LEAD DEPT APPROVAL	CRC APPROVAL	BCC APPROVAL	STATUS	TASK CLOSED
Amendment 1	Task M1 Building 3400 Interior Improvements-GMP	180	7/11/13	1/6/14	\$1,130,000.00					\$1,130,000.00	July 2 2013 Board Meeting (R2013- 0829)	
	CO No 1 Tenant Improvements to Server Room	0	a (1		1 I	\$33,290.00	\$1,163,290.00	*.		\$33,290.00	Nov 19 Board Meeting due to Budget Transfer	
	GMP Adjustment	0				(\$37,613.42)	\$1,125,676.58		-5 n - 2			8/06/14 CRC
Amendment 2	Task M2 Emergency Phone System - GMP	70			\$190,000.00		9. 1			\$190,000.00	July 16, 2013 Board Meeting (R2013- 0866)	
	GMP Adjustment					(\$7,141.00)	\$182,859.00					3/5/14 CRC
Task M3 (work order)	PBI Interior Signage	266	6/28/13	3/20/14	\$97,240.00			\$97,240.00			Approved on 6/24/13	
	CO No 1	90				\$1,483.00			\$1,483.00		12/18/13 CRC	
	CO No 2	86	= =		.1		e e			86 Cal Day time extension for a total of 264 days R-2014 0672		
ed.	GMP Adjustment			>		(\$6,500.00)	\$92,223.00					7/9/2014 CRC
mendment 3	Task M4 Traffic Deck Coating	180	9/11/13	3/9/14	\$519,242.00			1 2		\$519,242.00	Approved on 9/10/13 (R-2013-1150)	
	CO No 1	30		4/8/14	= 1	\$8,954.00	-				Approved on 3/25/14	=
	GMP Adjustment			19		(\$5,827.45)	\$522,368.55				- W	CRC 6/11/14
mendment 4	Task M6 Airport Overflow Lot	75	11/19/13	2/1/14	\$400,000.00					\$400,000.00	11/19/13 Board Meeting (R2013- 1630)	THE REAL PROPERTY OF THE PARTY
	CO No 1	24		2/25/14	\$0.00							
	GMP Adjustment					(\$7,758.50)	\$392,241.50					CRC 8/27/14

## PALM BEACH COUNTY INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT PBI Terminal Improvements - CMR

The Morganti Group PB NO: PB 12-14 CONTRACT HISTORY

CONTRACT
APPROVED ON:
RESOLUTION NO
CONTRACT TIME

6/4/2013 R-2013-0663

H-2013-0653
2 Yrs with an option of 3 - 1yr renewals
Executed on May 5, 2015 for 1 additional year (R2015-0550)
Executed on xxxx for the second year renewal (R2016-0xxx)
Executed on xxx for third and final renewal(R2017-0xxx) Amendment 7 Amendment x Amendment x

Expiration

6/3/2015 6/3/16

REF DOC	DESCRIPTION	TIME(Cal Days)	NTP	Substantial Completion Date	AMOUNT	CHANGE ORDER OR ADJUSTMENT	REVISED AMOUNT	LEAD DEPT APPROVAL	CRC APPROVAL	BCC APPROVAL	STATUS	TASK CLOSED
Amendment 5	Task M5 Security Improvements	460	6/23/14	9/25/15	\$4,726,000.00				,	\$4,726,000.00	Board Meeting on 6/3/14 R-2014-0768	
	CO #1	185		3/28/16	=	\$148,365.00	\$4,874,365.00		*			
	GMP Adjustment				_	-						
	Task M7 Building 2400 - not authorized											
Amendment 6	Task M8 Surface Friction Course	90.00	42258.00	42347.00	\$237,000.00		n n			\$237,000.00	Approved on 9/9/14 R2014 1285	
	GMP Adjustment			11/19/15		(\$22,578.18)	\$214,421.82		(\$22,578.18)			CRC 7/22/15
	Task M9 Part 139 Improvements-void	2			not issued							
Task M10	Task M10 Frontier Airlines Office	30	10/22/14	11/21/14	\$22,726.00	*		\$22,726.00			Approved on 10/21/14	
	GMP Adjustment			11/21/14		(\$3,165.00)	\$19,561.00	7, 2	(\$3,165.00)			CRC7/22/15
Task M11	Task M11 Gate Podium Demolition		10/21/14		\$23,200.00			\$23,200.00			Approved on 10/21/14	
	GMP Adjustments					(\$4,236.00)	\$18,964.00					CRC on 1/6/16
Task M12	Fask M12 ADA Queing at Checkpoint C	30	1/22/2015	2/20/2015	\$25,000.00			\$25,000.00			Approved on 1/22/15	
TOSK WIZ						(\$3,445.00)	\$21,555.00				-	CRC 8/26/15
Task M13	Task M13 Concourse B Gate Agent Desk Replacement at PBI – Gates B8, B10, B11, B12, B14	90	2/5/15	5/5/15	\$97,000.00			\$97,000.00			Approved on 1/29/15	
	CO No 1 Time Extension	45		6/19/15				\$0.00			Approved on 4/29/15	
	CO No 2 Gate B9 and Time Extension	60		8/18/15		\$43,602.80			\$43,602.80		Approved by CRC on 8/5/15	
	GMP Adjustments					(\$12,741.50)	\$127,861.30					CRC on 1/6/16
Task M14	PIM Upgrade	180	3/28/15	9/23/15	\$54,200.00			\$54,200.00			Approved on 3/18/15	
-							\$54,200.00	1			×	Not construction. Programming only. Final Payment released on
Amendment No 7	Contract time Extension							\$0.00			Approved on 5/05/15 R2015-0550	
Task M15	Air Handler Replacement - Preconstruction		5/21/15		\$45,000.00			\$45,000.00			Approved on 5/21/15	
							\$45,000.00					

#### PALM BEACH COUNTY INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT PBI Terminal Improvements - CMR

The Morganti Group PB NO: PB 12-14 CONTRACT HISTORY

ITRACT

APPROVED ON: RESOLUTION NO CONTRACT TIME 6/4/2013

R-2013-0663

Amendment 7 Amendment x

2 Yrs with an option of 3 - 1yr renewals Executed on May 5, 2015 for 1 additional year (R2015-0550) Executed on xxxx for the second year renewal (R2016-0xxx)
Executed on xxx for third and final renewal(R2017-0xxx)

Expiration 6/3/2015 6/3/16

mendment x	Executed on xxx for third and final ren	newal(R2017-0x	xx)									
REF DOC	DESCRIPTION	TIME(Cal Days)	NTP	Substantial Completion Date	AMOUNT	CHANGE ORDER OR ADJUSTMENT	REVISED AMOUNT	LEAD DEPT APPROVAL	CRC APPROVAL	BCC APPROVAL	STATUS	TASK CLOSED
	Concourse B Gate Podiums-Phase 2 Gates B2, B4, B6	90	9/15/15	12/13/15	\$57,569.00			\$57,569.00			Approved on 9/15/15	
	GMP Adjustment											
							\$57,569.00					
Task M17	Concourse B Replacement of GIDS and Cameras	90	9/23/15	12/21/15	\$177,000.00				\$177,000.00		Approved by CRC on 9/23/15	
	CO No 1 Wi-FI Equipment					\$41,404.00		\$41,404.00			Approved on 10/13/15	
	GMP Adjustment	197										
							\$218,404.00					
	Air Handler Replacement - Construction	680	12/17/15	10/26/17	\$8,250,000.00					\$8,250,000.00	12/15/15 Board Meeting R2017-1765	
٥	*				5							
							\$8,250,000.00					
Amendment 9 (Task M19)	Emergency Generator Replacement									\$0.00	Annual Committee	
	Total				\$16,051,177.00	\$166,092.75	\$17,380,559.75	\$463,339.00	\$196,342.62	\$15,485,532.00		

Notes:

Closed -out

Approval Authority for Task Authorizations (CM @ Risk) - No cummulative tracking Document Authority

Task Order Task Order Amendment Authority Lead Dept CRC

less than \$100,000 \$100,000 <\$200,000 ≥ \$200,000

Approval Authority

\*Time

CO Value \$0-50,000 \$50,001-100,000

Authority Lead Dept BCC

Cumulative Days 0-30 days 31-90

Authority Lead Dept CRC BCC

>\$100,001 120 Time Extensions in excess of 90 Days must be approved by the Board and does not count towards the Cumulative Limit

Cumulative Value - Revised as of 6/24/09

When the cumulative value of changes or additional work exceeds the greater of \$250,000 or 5% of the original contract then it must be brought to the board. The cumulative value is then reset to 0

#### **Summary of Certificates**

This report displays detailed Certificate of Insurance information for a selected Insured. Any items shown in red are deficient.

Friday, January 08, 2016

Images

Contracts

Insured:

The Morganti Group, Inc.

Insured ID: R-2013-0663-PBC

Status:

Compliant (with overrides)

**ITS Account Number:** 

**PLC669** 

Project(s):

Palm Beach County - Airports Planning & Development

Insurance Policy	Required	Provided	Override			
General Liability Expiration: 7/1/2016						
General Aggregate:	\$10,000,000	\$4,000,000	X			
Products - Completed Operations Aggregate:	\$5,000,000	\$4,000,000	X			
Personal And Advertising Injury:	<b>\$0</b>	\$0				
Each Occurrence:	\$5,000,000	\$2,000,000	X			
Fire Damage:	<b>\$0</b>	<b>\$0</b>				
Medical Expense:	\$0	\$0				
Automobile Liability Expiration: 7/1/2016	All Owned Autos Hired Autos Non-Owned Autos	Any Auto not provided not provided not provided	X X X			
Combined Single Limit:	\$5,000,000	\$1,000,000	Χ			
Workers Compensation/Employers Liability Expiration: 7/1/2016	WC Stat. Limits	WC Stat. Limits				
Each Accident:	\$100,000	\$1,000,000				
Disease - Policy Limit:	\$500,000	\$1,000,000				
Disease - Each Employee:	\$100,000	\$1,000,000				
Builder's Risk Expiration: 9/25/2017	Loss Payee All Risk, Replacement Cost All Risk, Replacement Cost and Completed Value Form and Completed Value Form Coverage Coverage Occupancy Endorsement Coss Payee Loss Payee Loss Payee Cost Payee All Risk, Replacement Completed Value Form Coverage Coverage Occupancy Endorsement					

#### **Notifications**

There were no deficiency letters issued.

Do you have an updated Certificate? Click the button below to submit a Certificate.

Certificate Submittal